management of cash resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures, borrowing strategies and
ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimise the Company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expense
and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by
balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, an
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the
whole year. Above 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

` In lakhs
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
Total Borrowings  54,115.77  34,785.28
% of Borrowings out of above bearing Variable Rate of Interest 100% 100%

 Interest Rate Sensitivity

 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following impact on Profit before Tax:

` In lakhs
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
50 bps increase would decrease the Profit before Tax by  270.58  173.93
50 bps decrease would increase the Profit before Tax by  (270.58)  (173.93)

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

153ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Foreign Currency Risk

The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in serveral currencies and consequently
the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in
various foreign currencies.

Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the
respective currencies.

The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows
established risk management policies, including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge

[…]

exposure to foreign currency risk.

Foreign Currency in lakhs
Particulars  USD  EUR  GBP  CHF  JPY  Total
Foreign Currency Exposure as at March 31, 2020
Trade and Other Receivables  298.07  0.80  0.91  1.45  19.27 320.50
Non-Current Borrowings  -   -   -   5.64  -   5.64
Current Borrowings  2.24  -   -   -   -   2.24
Bank Balances  36.82  -   -   -   -   36.82
Trade and Other Payables  74.01  0.28  0.72  -   -   75.01
Foreign Currency Exposure as at March 31, 2021
Trade and Other Receivables  694.48  0.68  3.12  1.09  -   699.37
Non-Current Borrowings  -   -   -   1.37  -   1.37
Current Borrowings  37.72  -   -   -   -   37.72
Bank Balances  10.34  -   -   -   -   10.34
Trade and Other Payables  79.69  0.01  0.97  -   -   80.67

 Forward Contracts  `

Foreign currency hedges taken by the Company against export trade receivables are as under:

Particulars Number of Contracts Foreign Currency
in lakhs (US$)

 ` in lakhs Buy / Sell

As at March 31, 2021  268 2,595.00 1,99,822.59 Sell
As at March 31, 2020  202 1,588.98 1,14,343.28 Sell

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

 5 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

` in lakhs
Particulars  2020-21  2019-20

 5 % Increase  5 % Decrease  5 % Increase  5 % Decrease
USD 3,005.65  (3,005.65) 1,555.44  (1,555.44)
EUR  2.93  (2.93)  4.47  (4.47)
GBP 20.60  (20.60) 7.62  (7.62)
CHF 9.55  (9.55) 25.94  (25.94)
JPY  -   -   13.42  (13.42)
INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN PROFIT AND LOSS 3,038.73 (3,038.73) 1,606.90  (1,606.90)

154 INDO COUNT INDUSTRIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Market Risk - Price Risk

 Exposure

The Company’s exposure to equity securities’ price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified
in the Balance Sheet at fair value through Profit and Loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity
securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by
the Company.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increase / decrease of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and gain / loss for
the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all other
variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Impact on Profit before Tax
` in lakhs

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2021

 As at
March 31, 2020

BSE Sensex 30 - Increase 5%  834.67  0.48
BSE Sensex 30 - Decrease 5%  (834.67)  (0.48)

  Above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted equity investment (Refer Note No. 13). Profit for the year would increase /
decrease as a result of gains / losses on equity securities at fair value through profit and loss.

 Credit Risk

  Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage
this, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition,
current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivables. Individual risk limits are

[…]

management of cash resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures, borrowing strategies,
and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regard to interest income and interest expense and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing
the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Group, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, an analysis
is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole
year. Above 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

212 INDO COUNT INDUSTRIES LIMITED

 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

` In lakhs
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
Total Borrowings  57,237.40  34,874.13
% of Borrowings out of above bearing Variable Rate of Interest 100% 100%

 Interest Rate Sensitivity

 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following impact on Profit before Tax:

` In lakhs
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
50 bps increase would decrease the Profit before Tax by  286.19  174.37
50 bps decrease would increase the Profit before Tax by  (286.19)  (174.37)

 Foreign Currency Risk

  The Group operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in serveral currencies and consequently the
Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various
foreign currencies.

  Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the
respective currencies.

  The Group evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Group follows established
risk management policies, including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge exposure to
foreign currency risk.

Foreign Currency in lakhs
Particulars  US$  EUR  CHF  GBP  JPY  Total
Foreign Currency Exposure as at March 31, 2020
Trade and Other Receivables 301.32  0.80 0.91  1.45  19.27 323.75
Non-Current Borrowings  -   -   -   5.64  -   5.64
Current Borrowings  2.24  -   -   -   -   2.24
Bank Balances 36.82  -   -   -   -   36.82
Trade and Other Payables 74.07  0.28 0.72  -   -   75.07
Foreign Currency Exposure As at March 31, 2021
Trade and Other Receivables 697.73 0.68 3.12  1.09  -   702.62
Non-Current Borrowings  -   -   -   1.37  -   1.37
Current Borrowings  37.72  -   -   -   -   37.72
Bank Balances 10.34  -   -   -   -   10.34
Trade and Other Payables 79.74  0.01 0.97  -   -   80.72

 Forward Contracts  `

Foreign currency hedges taken by the Group against export trade receivables are as under:

Particulars Number of Contracts Foreign Currency
in lakhs (US$)

 ` in lakhs Buy / Sell

As at March 31, 2021  268 2,595.00 1,99,822.59  Sell
As at March 31, 2020  202 1,588.98 1,14,343.28 Sell

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

213ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

 5 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

` in lakhs
Particulars  2020-21  2019-20

 5 % Increase  5 % Decrease  5 % Increase  5 % Decrease
USD 3,123.20  (3,123.20) 1,567.96  (1,567.96)
EUR  2.83  (2.83) 4.47  (4.47)
GBP 19.12  (19.12) 7.62  (7.62)
CHF 9.01  (9.01) 25.94  (25.94)
JPY -  -   0.67  (0.67)
INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN PROFIT AND LOSS 3,154.16 (3,154.16) 1,606.66  (1,606.66)

 Market Risk - Price Risk

 Exposure

  The Group’s exposure to equity securities’ price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the Balance
Sheet at fair value through Profit and Loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group
diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

 Sensitivity

  The table below summarises the impact of increases / decreases of the BSE index on the Group’s equity and gain / loss for
the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all other
variables held constant, and that all the Group’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

 Impact on Profit before Tax

` in lakhs
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
BSE Sensex 30 - Increase 5%  834.67  0.48
BSE Sensex 30 - Decrease 5%  (834.67)  (0.48)

  Above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted equity investment (Refer Note No. 13). Profit for the year would increase /
decrease as a result of gains / losses on equity securities at fair value through Profit and Loss.

 Credit Risk

  Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage
this, the Group periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition,
current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivables. Individual risk limits are